

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JESSIE HOFFMAN, JR, *Petitioner*,

v.

TIMOTHY HOOPER, WARDEN, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROLINE W. TILLMAN*
SHANITA FARRIS
CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT
1024 ELYSIAN FIELDS AVE.
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70117
(504) 529-5955
ctillman@defendla.org

Dated: March 4, 2022

** Counsel of Record*

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented for Review	i
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Appendices	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Parties to the Proceedings	viii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional Provisions	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	3
B. Pre-Trial Proceedings and Voir Dire	5
C. Prosecution Case for Death	6
D. Defense Case for Life.....	7
E. Jury Penalty Phase Deliberations and Verdict	9
F. Post-Conviction Proceedings	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
I. The Louisiana Supreme Court Applied the Wrong Standard and Failed to Meaningfully Consider the Juror’s Statement in Light of the Circumstances as <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> Requires	18
II. Viewed In Light of all Relevant Circumstances, the Evidence Tends to Show that Racial Animus was a Significant Motivating Factor in the Juror’s Decision to Vote for Death	19
A. The Juror’s Statement Indicates that Jurors Explicitly Discussed Mr. Hoffman’s Race throughout Deliberations and Relied on Prejudicial Opinions Based on Racial Stereotypes	20
i. Jurors explicitly discussed Mr. Hoffman’s race throughout deliberations	20

ii.	Jurors compared Mr. Hoffman to O.J. Simpson, and relied on racial stereotypes that Black people “play the race card” to escape responsibility.....	20
iii.	Jurors relied on prejudicial racial stereotypes about the dangerousness and criminality of young Black men	23
iv.	Racial stereotypes were not “offhand comments” but went directly to central issue at sentencing and the heart of the defense case for life...	25
B.	The Jury’s Question to the Judge during Penalty Phase Deliberations Demonstrates the Significance of Racial Stereotypes.....	27
C.	Racial Bias is Uniquely Harmful in Capital Sentencing	28
CONCLUSION		30

INDEX OF APPENDICES

- Appendix A: Opinion denying writ application challenging summary denial of post-conviction relief, Louisiana Supreme Court, October 19, 2021, *State v. Hoffman*, 2020-00137 (La. 10/19/21), 326 So.3d 232.
- Appendix B: Judgment summarily denying application for post-conviction relief and motion for evidentiary hearing, 22nd Judicial District Court Parish of St. Tammany, State of Louisiana, September 20, 2019, *State v. Hoffman*, Docket No. 265637, Div. H.
- Appendix C: Affidavit and statement of Juror M.L. obtained during post-conviction proceedings, and attached to Petitioner's post-conviction application and writ application submitted to the state courts.
- Appendix D: United States Supreme Court, Application No. 21A310
Order Granting an Extension of Time Until March 4, 2022.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	2, 23, 24, 28
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) .	24
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 458 Mass. 461 (2010)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosenthal</i> , 233 A.3d 880 (Pa. Super. 2020)	25
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	29
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	29
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	12
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	20
<i>Harden v. Hillman</i> , 993 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	29, 30
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	20
<i>Orellana v. State</i> , 487 P.3d 390 (Nev. 2021)	25
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2016)	passim
<i>People v. Whetstone</i> , 2020 IL App (2d) 170919-U, 2020 WL 4784756 (Ill. 2020)	26
<i>Richardson v. Kornegay</i> , 3 F.4th 687 (4th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	13
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209-(1982)	15, 16
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2012-0508 (La. 03/13/2017), ___ So. 3d. ___, 2017 La. LEXIS 494	1
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 98-3118 (La. 04/11/00), 768 So. 2d 542	4
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 1998-1078 (La. 9/06/06), 942 So. 2d 484	22
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 750 So.2d 832 (La. 1999)	22
<i>State v. Sparks</i> , 953 N.W.2d 372, 2020 WL 6156739 (Iowa App. Oct. 21, 2020)	17
<i>Thomas v. Lumpkin</i> , 995 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1985)	15, 24
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 899 F.3d 123 (2d. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 872 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 872 F.3d 760 (6th Cir.2017)	26

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , CR 12-183 (SRN), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69729 (D. Minn. Apr. 24, 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Wilbern</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 79 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)	26
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , No. 2:98cv1320, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213087 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 29, 2017)	26
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	29
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	13, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
La. C.Cr. P. art 905.3.....	26
La. C.Cr.P. art 905.2.....	26
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.5.....	27
La. C.Cr.P. art. 930.4.....	12
La. C.Cr.P. art. 930.8.....	12

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 410.....	18
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bill McMahon, <i>Johnston Says Duke’s Showing Won’t Change His Views</i> , THE ADVOCATE, pg. 4 (Oct. 8, 1990).....	5
Boyd, R., <i>Advertising Exec Died of One Gunshot Wound</i> , Times Picayune, December 1, 1996.....	3

Eberhardt, J. L., Goff, P. A., Purdie, V. J., & Davies, P. G. (2004). Seeing Black: Race, crime, and visual processing. *Journal of Personality and Social Psychology*, 87..... 24

Elizabeth Becker, *Ex-Theorist on Young, ‘Superpredators,’ Bush Aide has Regrets*, NEW YORK TIMES, Feb. 9, 2001 24

Elizabeth Mullener, *Race Relations In And Around New Orleans*, THE TIMES–PICAYUNE (Nov. 18, 1993) 4

James O’Byrne, *Together Apart: Race divides, does damage*, THE TIMES–PICAYUNE (Aug. 16, 1993) 4

Jim Amos, *Together Apart: The Myth of Race* (1993), TIMES PICAYUNE, NOLA.COM (August 20, 2015) 4, 11

John C. Hill, *Misperceptions, fear increase racial hostility*, THE TIMES–PICAYUNE (Nov. 17, 1993)..... 4

John J. DiIulio, *The Coming of the Super-Predator*, the Weekly Standard, Nov. 27, 1995..... 24

John Pope, *Some in N.O. Elated, Some Stunned*, TIMES-PICAYUNE, Oct. 4. 1995, at A4 21

Margaret M. Russell, *Beyond “Sellouts” and Race Cards”: Black Attorneys and the Straitjacket of Legal Practice*, 95 MICH. L. REV. 766, 792 (1997)..... 21

Mary Bowman, *Confronting Racist Prosecutorial Rhetoric At Trial* 71 CASE W. RES. 39..... 21

Not Guilty; BR-area Reactions Range From Cheers to Disbelief, THE ADVOCATE (Baton Rouge), Oct. 4, 1995 21

Readers Respond to Verdict in “Trial of the Century,” TIMES-PICAYUNE, Oct. 5, 1995 21
